assets of the Group as if it had been completed on 30 September 2017.

Due to its nature, the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets
addresses a hypothetical situation. It does not represent the Group’s
actual results of operations or financial condition or what the Group’s
actual results of operations or financial condition would have been if the
Chemerin Acquisition and the BAM-8 Acquisition, following completion of
the Disposal, had been completed on 30 September 2017.

The unaudited consolidated pro forma net assets as at 30 June 2017 is
$2.9 million.

No adjustments have been made in the unaudited pro forma statement of
net assets to reflect the trading or other transactions of the Company
since 30 September 2017, being the date of the last published balance
sheet of the Company.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets at 30 September 2017

Company net
assets as at

30 September
2017

(Note 1)

Adjustments
to reflect the

Disposal

(Note 2)

Issue of
equity and

cash
consideration

associated
with the

Chemerin
Acquisition

and the BAM-
8 Acquisition

(Note 3)

Unaudited
pro forma net
assets of the
Company on

Admission

£ £ £ £

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment 42,518 (42,518) — —
Loan to former
subsidiary — 447,761 (447,761) —
Investment in
Chemerin Project — — 2,488,350 2,488,350

42,518 405,243 2,040,589 2,488,350

Current assets
Trade and other
receivables 167,257 — — 167,257
Cash and cash
equivalents 2,666,675 (447,761) (463,350) 1,755,056

Current assets 2,833,932 (447,761) (463,350) 1,923,313

Total assets 2,876,450 (42,518) 1,577,239 4,411,171

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables 235,579 — — 235,579

Current liabilities 235,579 — — 235,579

13

Company net
assets as at

30 September
2017

(Note 1)

Adjustments
to reflect the

Disposal

(Note 2)

Issue of
equity and

cash
consideration

associated
with the

Chemerin
Acquisition

and the BAM-
8 Acquisition

(Note 3)

Unaudited
pro forma net
assets of the
Company on

Admission

£ £ £ £

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital — — — —
Share premium 66,192,355 (63,583,523) 2,025,000 4,633,832
Foreign currency
transaction (10,479) — — (10,479)
Retained deficit (63,541,005) 63,541,005 (447,761) (447,761)

Total Equity 2,640,871 (42,518) 1,577,239 4,175,592

Total liabilities and
equity 2,876,450 (42,518) 1,577,239 4,411,171

Notes

1. The unaudited net assets of the Company as at 30 September 2017 have been
extracted without adjustment from the historic financial information of the Group.

2. Adjustments to reflect the disposal of Ferrum shares outlined in the Company’s circular
dated 21 December 2017.

3. The Company intends to invest in the Chemerin Project, and will settle this acquisition
via the issue of 135,000,000 Ordinary Shares credited fully paid at a market price
expected to be in the region of 1.5p each (providing a fair value for this element of the
consideration of £2,025,000) and US$450,000 (£338,350) paid in cash to the vendors,

[…]

of net assets may not, therefore, give a true picture of the Company Post Investment’s financial
position or results nor is it indicative of the results that may or may not be expected to be
achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is based on the unaudited
net assets of the Company Post Investment as at 30 September 2017 as shown in Part XI –
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of this document). No adjustments have been made to
take account of trading, expenditure or other movements subsequent to 30 September 2017, being
the date of the last published balance sheet of the Company.

Investors should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised unaudited
pro forma statement of net assets contained in this Part XI – Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of this document.

79

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets at 30 September 2017

Company

net assets as at

30 September

2017

(Note 1)

Adjustments to

reflect the

Disposal

(Note 2)

Issue of equity

and cash

consideration

associated with

the Chemerin

Acquisition and

the BAM-8

Acquisition

(Note 3)

Unaudited pro

forma net assets

of the Company

on Admission

£ £ £ £

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 42,518 (42,518) — —
Loan to former subsidiary — 447,761 (447,761) —
Investment in Chemerin
Acquisition And BAM-8
Acquisition — — 2,488,350 2,488,350

42,518 405,243 2,040,589 2,488,350

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 167,257 — — 167,257
Cash and cash equivalents 2,666,675 (447,761) (463,350) 1,755,056

Current assets 2,833,932 (447,761) (463,350) 1,923,313

Total assets 2,876,450 (42,518) 1,577,239 4,411,171

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 235,579 — — 235,579

Current liabilities 235,579 — — 235,579

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital — — — —
Share premium 66,192,355 (63,583,523) 2,025,000 4,633,832

Foreign currency transaction (10,479) — — (10,479)
Retained deficit (63,541,005) 63,541,005 (447,761) (447,761)

Total Equity 2,640,871 (42,518) 1,577,239 4,175,592

Total liabilities and equity 2,876,450 (42,518) 1,577,239 4,411,171

Notes

1. The unaudited net assets of the Company as at 30 September 2017 have been extracted without adjustment from the historic
financial information of the Group which is set out in Part XVII – Historical Financial Information of this document.

2. Adjustments to reflect the disposal of Ferrum shares outlined in the Company’s circular dated 21 December 2017.

3. The Company intends to invest in the Chemerin Project, and will settle this acquisition via the issue of 135,000,000 Ordinary
Shares credited fully paid at a market price expected to be in the region of 1.5p each (providing a fair value for this element of

[…]

as referred to in the financial statements referenced in Part XVII – Historical Financial
Information of this document, there are no related party transactions that were entered into by
the Company during the period covered by the financial information referenced in Part XVII –
Historical Financial Information of this document and up to the date of this document.

12. Employees

The total number of employees (including Directors) employed by the Company as at 11 July
2018 (being the last practicable date prior to publication of this document) was two.

105

13. Major Shareholders

As at the date of this document and Admission, and in addition to the interests of certain
Directors, as set out in paragraph 8 of this Part XIV – Additional Information of this
document, the Company is aware of the following persons who, directly or indirectly, have or
will following Admission have an interest in 5% or more of the Company’s issued share
capital or voting rights:

Name

Number of

Ordinary Shares

held as at the

date of this

document

Percentage of

share capital

held as at the

date of this

document

Number of

Ordinary Shares

held as at

Admission

Percentage of

share capital

held as at

Admission

Panetta Partners Limited 116,087,103 29.89% 251,087,103 47.95%
Beaufort Nominees
Limited (including the
shareholding of Rosy
Mining Limited)* 119,997,937 30.89% 119,997,937 22.91%
Regent Mercantile
Holdings Limited 32,672,906 8.41% 32,672,906 6.24%
James Mellon 31,912,948 8.22% 31,912,948 6.09%

* The Ordinary Shares held by Beaufort Nominees Limited include the holding of Rosy Mining Limited, which is
35,889,079 Ordinary Shares or 9.24% of the share capital held as at the date of this document and 6.85% of the share
capital held as at the date of Admission and would not count as shares in public hands. The remainder of the Ordinary
Shares held in Beaufort Nominees Limited, 88,108,858 Ordinary Shares or 21.65% of the share capital held as at the
date of this document and 16.06% of the share capital held as at the date of Admission, are held for a variety of
independent investors and would count as shares in public hands.